

No. 20-____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Fernando Clarke,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-8739
Allegra_Glashausser@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Question Presented.....	i
Opinions and Orders Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Introduction and Summary of Grounds for Certiorari.....	2
B. Facts.....	5
Trial and conviction.....	5
The Second Circuit Briefing and Decision	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	9
This Court should grant certiorari to address the statutory construction issue of whether “transportation” of child pornography can be completed when a government agent is the sole person who moved the pornography.....	9
A. Legal Background: The separate crimes of transportation of child pornography and distribution of child pornography	10
B. This Court should consider whether “transportation” has a different statutory definition than distribution	15
C. This case presents a suitable vehicle for resolving the question presented	17
Conclusion.....	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania,</i> 114 U.S. 196 (1885).....	12
<i>Jet Aviation, Inc. v. United States,</i> 125 F.3d 1463 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Al Kassar,</i> 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Archer,</i> 486 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1973)	16
<i>United States v. Aumais,</i> 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Brantley,</i> 777 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>United States v. Buczkowski,</i> 458 F. App'x 311 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Chiaradio,</i> 684 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Clarke,</i> 979 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Coates,</i> 949 F.2d 104 (4th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Darway,</i> 255 F. App'x 68 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Dean,</i> 705 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Griffin,</i> 482 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Hinton,</i> 222 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2000)	12

<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 608 F. App'x 300 (5th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 854 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Ochoa</i> , 844 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Mohrbacher</i> , 182 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Polanco</i> , 451 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 713 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Shaffer</i> , 472 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Stitz</i> , 877 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Tenuto</i> , 593 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2010)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Toler</i> , 901 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 791 F.2d 133 (10th Cir. 1986)	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(1)	1, 3, 4, 6, 10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2)	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1)	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

Opinions and Orders Below

The Second Circuit's decision is published and available at 979 F.3d 82. It is also reproduced in the appendix at Pet. App. 1-13.
